

Robert P. Blasco, Esq.
Hoffman & Blasco, LLC
9360 Glacier Hwy., Ste. 202
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 586-3340
(907) 586-6818 (fax)
Attorneys for the Defendants
[**rpblasco@hoffmanblasco.com**](mailto:rpblasco@hoffmanblasco.com)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

**CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION ALASKA, and CRUISE
LINES INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF
JUNEAU, ALASKA, a municipal
corporation, RORIE WATT, in his
official capacity as City Manager,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

**CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA AND RORIE WATT'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

CLIAA, et. al., v. CBJ, et. al.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA AND RORIE WATT'S REPLY TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Page i of v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Accepting the Allegations as True, the Entry Fees are "Taxes". 3

 1. The First *Bidart* Factor Favors a Finding that the Entry Fees are Taxes. 4

 2. The Second *Bidart* Factor Favors a Finding that the Entry Fees are Taxes. 5

 3. The Third *Bidart* Favors a Finding that the Entry Fees are Taxes. 6

 B. CLIAA's claims implicate revenue for Juneau which further supports dismissal under the TIA. 11

 C. The Alaska State Courts Provide an Adequate State Court Remedy..... 13

 D. The Action Should Be Dismissed without Amendment or Discovery 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Right to Life PAC v. Feldman</i> , 2005 U.S. Lexis 20871; 2005 WL 1862372.....	2
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. White</i> , 692 F.Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	9
<i>Am. Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne Joint Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Amos v. Glynn County Board of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th. Cir. 2003).....	13,14
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	1, 11,12
<i>Ashton v. Cory</i> , 780 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13,19	
<i>Butcher's Union Local No. 499 v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	13, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Industries-EMI v. Bennett</i> , 681 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>Collins Holding Corp v. Jasper Cty., S.C.</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Colwell v. Dept of Health v. Human Serv.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Authority District v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972).....	5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. California State Board of Equalization</i> , 815 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1987) cert. denied, 485 U.S 941 (1988)	14, 17, 18
<i>Hager v. City of West Peoria</i> , 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Hedgepath v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Hexom v. Oregon Department of Transportation</i> , 177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	12
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	18

CLIAA, et. al., v. CBJ, et. al.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA AND RORIE WATT'S REPLY TO MOTION TO DISMISS

<i>In Re Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D.Wash. 2003)	6
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	6
<i>Jerron West, Inc. v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 129 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	1
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lavis v. Bayless</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Ariz. 2001).....	9
<i>Lussier v. Department of Hwy Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1412 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	20
<i>Mandel v. Hutchinson</i> , 494 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Matheson v. Smith</i> , 551 F. App'x 292 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	1
<i>MCI Communication Services, Inc., v. City of Eugene, Or</i> , 359 Fed. Appx. 692, (9th Cir. 2009).....	1, 4, 9, 16, 19
<i>N. Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) cert denied, <i>Duke v. Leake</i> , 555 U.S. 994 (2008)	6
<i>Nicado v. Chase Home Fin</i> , 839 F. Supp 2d 1051 (D. Alaska 2012).....	2
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of Hawthorne</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (C.D. Cal 2001)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. City of Union City</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2002).	10
<i>Patel v. City of San Bernadino</i> , 310 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002) aff'd 207 Fed. App'x 252 (9th Cir. 2006) cert denied, 549 U.S. 1323 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Surprise</i> , 434 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Qwest Commnc'ns Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 146 F.Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal 2001)	9
<i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014)	2

<i>Ret. Fund Trust of Plumbing v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 909 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	12, 14
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High School, Dist. No. 205</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003), cert denied, 541 U.S. 1009 (2004).....	19
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vasquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	4, 13
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	11
<i>U. S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (E.D. Cal 1999)	15
<i>U.S. West Inc., v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4, 6
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 9

Statutes

AS § 22.05.010(e).....	15
AS § 22.10.020(c).....	15
AS § 22.10.050	15
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	12

Other Authorities

CBJ Code 69.20.100.	16
